Acta Scientiarum
ISSN printed: 1806-2563
ISSN on-line: 1807-8664
Doi: 10.4025/actascitechnol.v38i1.27305
Acta Scientiarum. Technology Maringá, v. 38, n. 1, p. 71-80, Jan.-Mar., 2016
Punching strength of RC slabs with asymmetric point loads
Maurício de Pina Ferreira*, Paulo Víctor Prazeres Sacramento, Aarão Ferreira Lima Neto,

Slab bw
(mm)
øf (mm) H
(mm)
d
(mm)
ρ
(%)
fc
(MPa)
a
(mm)x y
M-8-0
1,800
12.5 8.0 111 88 0.99 42 0
M-10-0 12.5 10.0 112 90 1.22 51 0
M-12-0 12.5 12.5 110 87 1.57 44 0
M-8-267 12.5 8.0 112 89 0.98 42 267
M-10-267 12.5 10.0 111 89 1.23 50 267
M-12-267 12.5 12.5 110 87 1.57 45 267
M-8-400 12.5 8.0 112 89 0.98 42 400
M-10-400 12.5 10.0 111 89 1.23 49 400
M-12-400 12.5 12.5 110 87 1.57 36 400
M-8-480 12.5 8.0 113 90 0.97 49 480
M-10-480 12.5 10.0 112 90 1.22 58 480
M-12-480 12.5 12.5 110 87 1.57 45 480
P-8-0
1,000
12.5 8.0 123 100 0.87 44 0
P-8-267 12.5 8.0 118 95 0.92 44 267